TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2689
TELTEST Laboratories – A Division of Tait Electronics Limited Telephone: 64 3 358 3399, Fax: 64 3 358 0432
PO Box 1645, 558 Wairakei Road, Christchurch, New Zealand
FCC ID: CASTBA9H0         Class II Permissive Change          Revision:1   Page 1 of 23
Laboratory Test Report
Class II Permissive Change

    Christchurch
    New Zealand
Type Code:   TBAH0
Module Details:
Reciter Frequency Range Serial Number Software
Revisions
TBA40H4-PA00 380-420 MHz 18041158 HW: 00.07
FW:03.12
TBA40H1-PA00 400-440 MHz 18041157  HW: 00.07
FW:03.12
TBA40H2-PA00 440-480 MHz 18036081  HW: 00.07
FW:03.12
TBA40H3-PA00 470-520 MHz 18040025  HW: 00.07
FW:03.12
Power Amplifier Range Serial Number Software
Revisions
TBA90H0-0000 380-520 MHz 18002462 HW: 00.00
FW: 02.03
Power Management
Unit Subrack Serial Number Software
Revisions
TBA30A1-1101 TBA2321-A000
S/N: 18002627 18002665 HW: 00.00
FW: 02.08
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2689
TELTEST Laboratories – A Division of Tait Electronics Limited Telephone: 64 3 358 3399, Fax: 64 3 358 0432
PO Box 1645, 558 Wairakei Road, Christchurch, New Zealand
FCC ID: CASTBA9H0         Class II Permissive Change          Revision:1   Page 5 of 23
MODULATION TYPES AND EMISSION DESIGNATORS
Modulation Types:
F1E, F7E  Digital Voice TSM  (9600 bps)
F1D, F7D Digital Data   TSM   (9600 bps)
Channel Spacings:
12.5 kHz
Emission Designators:
TSM    6K10F1E  Digital Voice Open/Encoded TSM
    6K10F7E Digital Voice/Data TSM
    6K10F1D Data TSM
    6K10F7D Dual Data TSM
Rated Output Power: 100 Watts
Statement of Compliance
The TBAH0 Base Station transceiver as tested in this report was found to
conform to the following standards:
FCC CFR 47 Parts 22, 90
Test Conditions
All testing was performed at the following conditions.
Ambient Temperature  15oC  30oC
Relative Humidity   20%   75%
Standard Test Voltage  120 Vac
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2689
FCC ID: CASTBA9H0          Class II Permissive Change          Revision:1   Page 6 of 23
99 % Bandwidth Measurement Results
TSM (H4 Reciter)
Channel
Spacing Power 406.2 MHz
12.5 kHz 100W 5.71 kHz
12.5 kHz 10W 5.62 kHz
TSM (H1 Reciter)
Channel
Spacing Power 406.2 MHz 429.9 MHz
12.5 kHz 100W 5.68 kHz 5.54 kHz
12.5 kHz 10W 5.66 kHz 5.46 kHz
TSM (H2 Reciter)
Channel
Spacing Power 450.1 MHz 459.9 MHz 469.9 MHz
12.5 kHz 100W 5.52 kHz 5.50 kHz 5.62 kHz
12.5 kHz 10W 5.58 kHz 5.74 kHz 5.58 kHz
TSM (H3 Reciter)
Channel